CITY OF ROCHELLE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION REPORT OF FINDINGS

Date: October 2, 2023 Case No.: PZC-06-23

Applicant: Rochelle Crossings LLC

Address: 450 E. Coronado Drive, Parcels 25-18-378-001

Narrative:

Rochelle Crossings LLC has petitioned to subdivide the property located at 450 E. Coronado Drive, Parcel 25-18-378-001. The property is zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development and is approximately 2.62 acres.

The purpose of subdividing is to divide the existing 2.62-acre lot into two parcels. The first lot (lot 7A) will remain with the existing clinic building, which will eventually be repurposed. This lot will become a 1.71-acre lot. The second lot (lot 7B) will be a .91-acre lot and will be sold off for development. Both lots meet the minimum required lot area of 15,000 sq. ft.

Fehr Graham developed a preliminary and final plat of subdivision on behalf of Rochelle Crossings LLC for a two-lot subdivision with easements.

City staff and the Planning and Zoning Commission shall review the preliminary and final plat for conformance with the comprehensive plan, the provisions hereof, and all other applicable City ordinances. Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-12-8, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall recommend or not recommend the approval of the preliminary and final plat within 90 days of the application.

Staff Recommends:

Staff is presenting the preliminary and final plat of subdivision subject to final City staff review and comments. Submission of the surety for public land improvements as required by Rochelle Municipal Code to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.

Findings:

1.	Is the proposed subdivision allowed in the proposed zoning district?				
	Yes:	No:			
	Explanation:				

If the answer to any of the following questions is "Yes", then the Commission should recommend that the City Council deny the petition for a subdivision. If the answer to all of the following questions is "No", then the Commission may recommend that the City Council approve or deny the petition for a subdivision. Each question should state an answer and give an explanation. If the answer to all of the questions is "No", but the Commission votes to recommend denying the petition, the Commission should provide an explanation as to why.

2.	Is the proposed subdivision detrimental or dangerous to public health? Yes: No: Explanation:		
3.	Will the proposed subdivision impair property value in the neighborhood? Yes: No: Explanation:		
4.	Will the proposed subdivision impede the normal development of the surrounding properties? Yes: No: Explanation:		
5.	Will the proposed subdivision: (a) impair light and air to adjacent property; (b) congest public streets; (c) increase the risk of fire; (d) substantially diminish property values within the vicinity; or (e) endanger the public health? Yes: No: Explanation:		

Recommendation:

Based on the findings above, the Planning and Zoning Commission hereby recommends to the Rochelle City Council that:

	<u> </u>	anted a subdivision for the proposed use at hout conditions other than the other applicable nelle Municipal Code.
	Subject Property, with the addition to the requiremed. Subject to final City serial plats Submission of the sur	anted a subdivision for the proposed use at the se following conditions attached thereto, in ents of the Rochelle Municipal Code: Staff review and comments of preliminary and sety for public land improvements as required Code to be reviewed and approved by the City
	the Subject Property. If t	nied a subdivision for the proposed use at his is based on any reason other than a "Yes" ning and Zoning Commission explains as
Decead by 4	ho Dlanning & Zoning Co.	
rassed by t	ne Flanning & Zoning Col	mmission:
Vote:		
Ayes:	Nays:	Abstain:
		CHAIRMAN